UNCLASSTIETEF

AGENCY POR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Washington, D. C. 20523

PROJECT PAFER
AMENDMENT 5

PAKISTAN: Development Support
Training (391-0474)

September 20, 1988

UNCLASSIVPIED



UNCLASSIFIED

PROJECT PAPER

AMENDMENT NO. 5

PAKISTAN: DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT TRAINING (391-0474)

September 20, 1988



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAB-B Cable State 038991

TAR-C Cahle State 062372

TAB-D FAR Section 6l1(e) Certification

TAB-E GOP Letter of Request

TAB-E1 USAID Letter of September 02, 1988 to GOP
TAB-F Cable Islamabad 015500

Page
Project Data Sheet 1
Authorization Amendment 2
Action Mermorandum
I. roblem 4
I'i. Background 4
I1I. AID/W Concerns 6
TV. Project Committee's Conerns 9
V. Description of Project Amednment 9
VI. Authority 10
VIiI. PP Amendment 10
VIII. Congressional Notification 11
IX. Recommendation 11
Annexes
TAB-A Memo from SKhan/HMMirza dated September 07, 1988



AcarR.Y SR A

e ————— - .

Rl L Al Yt el P NT

PROJECT DATA SHEZT

A= Add

Ce Qhinge

r 4 .
»\-."

L. Tha . ACiiCa COUL

[+]

Amcadment Number
(=4

—— — o

DOCUM NG
(0 0)8) 2

)

-t AR

FAK1STAN

—

S el LTI NOMILR

{T301-0474 7.

& Llt. AC/OrFICE

ASIA & NEAR EAST

el

& PROJECT TITLX (maximun 60 charecters)

I::Development Support Training

_

€. F. 1 UT ASS.ST.ANCE COMFLETION DATE (FACD)

1. RSTIMATED DATE OF OBLIGATION
{Under B bolow, emter 1L 2, 8, o7 @)

programs.

e ———

To upgrade the managerial and technical expertise of Pakistanis in the
public and private sectors who are involved in the planning, development
and implementation of Pakistan's priority social and economic development

MM, DD, YY i
1)2 3I1}9J1,‘ A it ¥Y L Quna [ c.rry |olo]
8. COSTS ($000 OR EQUIVALENT §$1 = )
A FUNDING EOURCE 1 FIRST FY 83 LIFE OF PROJECT
B FX cLE D. Toul L X "R LC G. Total
4w - Tpriated Tota! 3,900 100 4,000 42,250 32,750 75,000
A an { 3,900 )/ 100 -} 4,000 (42,250 )|( 32,750 )| {75,000
(Lean { - )|« - K - o o - ) - Moo -
Ouer it - 880 880 = 5,01, 5,217
Uhoie - - - - -
e T o " 80 80 = 17,300 17,300
- Derong) - - — _ — py
TOTAL 5 e 3,900 100 4,960 472,250 55,26 97,517
9. SCHEDULE OF AID FUNDING ($000)
A APROJTRIMARY| C PRIMARY L. AMOUNT APPROVED ' -
> Y D. OBLIGATIONS TO DATE ¥. LIFE OF PROJECT
PRIATION{PURPOSE | TECH CODE THIS ACTION JE
CODE |1.Grant]2 Loan| 1. Grant 2 Loan 1. Grant 2 Loan LGnnt | 2 Loan
(1) ESF | 663 720 55,500 - 10,000 - 75,000 -
{2)
Q.
. ! !
TOTALS (5 bm 55,500 - 10,000 - 5, 00U
10. BLCONDARY TECHNICAL CODES (maxwnwm 5 codes of 3 ponnions mach) 1L SECONDARY PURPOSE OO
710 | 720 | 760 | | ]
12 5. . -1 CLUNCERNS CODES (maximum 7 codes of 4 ponitx n sach)
LT TNG |
| T 48,000 |
1200 LIS FCRIOSE (memimum 480 cheres ters)

14. SCHEIDULED EV ALUATIONS

My, YY | MM '
p=w olrlels | bp la‘ri;l Pind bmﬁ |°T)

J 15. SOURCE/ORIGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES

] ooo [ e}

Loa! [ Ower(Specify) 901

16. AMGNDMENTS/NATURE OF CHANGE PROPOSED (This is pagv 1

of 8 11 page PP Amendment)

To increase LOP funding from $40 million to $65 million in order
to continue ongoing activities for the extended life of project.

17. APPROVED

. A '
Hpmanae James A. Norris (1, /’ ZI'V\;

BY e

Director, US

Pakistan

" "AID 13304 (679)

Dute Signed '
MM DD YY
loizh plig]

HA_DATE DOCUMENT RECETV
IN AID/W, OR POR AID/W DO
MENTS, DAY OF DISTRIBL

WM DD YY

NN




Project Authorization Amendment

hame o1 Councry: Fakistan
Name of Project: Development Support Training
Project No.: 391-0474
1. The Development Support Training Project (DSTP) for Pakistan w:.s

authorized by the USAID/Pakistan Mission Director on March 15, 1983
with LOP funding of not to exceed $10.0 million in ESF grant funds
and a PACD of March 31, 1988. On ;ipril 22, 1986, an additional
$15.0 million in ESF grant funds was added for a new LOP funding of
not to exceed $25.0 million, and the PACD was extended to March 31,
1990. On December 9, 1%#3, tne Prodect anthorization was further
amended to allow for pDevelopment Assistance runding. On June 16,
1987, an additional $5.0 million in ESF grant funds was added for a
new LOP funding of not to exceed $30.0 million. On September 20,
1987, an adaitional $10.0 million in ESF grant funds was added for
a LOP funding of not to exceed $40.0 million. On March 26, 198§,
an additional $25.0 million in ESF grant funds was added for a new
LOP funding of not to exceed US $65.0 million and the PACD was
extended by an additional period of nine months, i.e. from March
31, 1990 to December 31, 1990.

Pursuant to Sections 531 and 106 of the Foreign Assistance Act, as
amended, the original Project Authorization is hereby amended as
follows:

I herepy authorize agaitional planned ofbligations not to rxceei Ten
Million Unitea States Dollars ($10,000,000) in ESF grant funas,
subject to the availability of funds in accordance with the A.I.D.
OYB/allotment process, to assist in financing foreign exchange
costs and local currency costs for this Project. The total planned
obligations for this Project shall not exceed Seventy Five Million
United States Dollars ($75,000,00) in grant funds.

I further authorize extension of the Project Assistance Completion
Date (PACD) by an additional period of one year, i.e. from December
31, 1990 to December 31, 1991.

All other provisions of the Original Project Authorization and
Amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect except as
nereby amended.

Xl Approved [_] Disapproved

//’ ames A% NOTT1S
ission Director
USAID/Pakistan

iféﬁ_éizg
Date


http:Count.ry

PDM: RWNachtrieb/SKhap} & ~
PRO: FwWTate: ,7’14—./
FM:  ADPratt: (4

DD(A) :PDavis: ¥ P

Clearance: #
@ J
HRD: DSpragu ibﬁM’&;(w»/ /

0L
RLA:BQadir :KFMKagb:mh:9/12/88
1939R




ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE MISSION DIFECTOR, USAID/PAKISTAN

Thru : Rober . Nachtrieb, Chief, O/PDM

N
Peter Davis, DD(a)

oW
From : David Sprague, chief, %/HR

Subject Development Support Training Project (DSTP)
(391-0474) - Authorization Amendment

o

I. Problem: You arz remizshac s yutksciza 3 incczaz2 in life of
project (LOP) funding for the Development Support Training Project (DSTP)
by $10 million, from $65 million to $75 million, and an extension of PACD
by one year from December 31, 1990 to December 31, 1991.

II. Background: The project was authorized by the USAID/Pakistan
Mission Director on March 15, 19863 with LOP ESF Grant funding of 810
million and a Project Assistance Completion Date (PACD) of March 31,
1988. On April 22, 1986 the LOP ESF Grant funding was raised by 815
million to $25 million, and the PACD extended to March 31, 1990. On June
16, 1987 the LOP ESF Grant funding was further increased by 85 million to
$30 million. On September 20, 1987, the LOP ESF Grant runding was
further increased by 310 million to $40 million. On March 28, 1988, LOP
ESF funding was further increased by $25 million to its current Jevel of
$65 million and PACD extended to December 31, 1990,

The Project has four rejor corponents: (1) participant placement/training
for all USAID projects in which participants are sent for long and
short-term training in the U.S. and in third countries; (2) strengthening
of local public and private sector management training institutions and
increasing their capacity to undertake management training; (3)
management and technical training in priority target areas including
private sector management, management training for women, and
vocational/technical training and institutional development in
Baluchistan and NWFP;: and, (4) training in English as a second language
(ESL) to increase priority candidates' English capacity to facilitate
U.S. institutional placement and training.

Since the beginning of DSTP in 1983, over 3,500 public and private sector
participants have been processed for third country or U.S. technical and
long-term training programs. The GOP, through the Ministries of Science
and Technology and Education, is financing over 300 M.S. and Ph.D
scholarships to the U.S. with administrative support provided by the DSTP
participant training subcontractor. More than 450 individuals have
participated in in-country management training programs.

Assistance has also been provided to 17 training institutes in the public
and private sectors to improve their capability by providing technical
assistance training to trainers, and commodities such as books,
audio-visual equipment, computers, etc.



Action Memo for the Mission Director (DSTP) September 18, 1988
Page 2

Private sector response to training opportunities has been exceptionally
strong and receives increasing support from the GOP. The Lahore
University of Management Sciences (LUMS) was established in 1985 by &
charter granted by the Precsident of Pakistan and published in the Gazette
of Pakistan on March 31, 1985. The University has established a School
of Graduate Administration to meet the critical need for high
professional managers in Pakistan. 1In 1985, 48 students enrolled for
Master's Degree in Business Administration, out of which 33 graduated
this year. Over a period of five years, the University plans to expand
its capacity to 100 graduates each year. During the past year LUMS
arranged three short-term workshops and seminars, in which 112 executives
from the private and public sectors participated.

LUMS has requested a grant of Rs.181 million ($10 million equivalent)

(Rs. 140 million for construction of facilities, Rs. 23 million for
commodities and Ps. 18 million for meeting operating deficit for the

next three years) from USAID. The Government of Pakistan has approved
the request, but on a 50:50 matching basis. Based on funds raised to

date, an initial tranche of Rs. 81 million, or $4.5 million equivalent,
is proposed. Given below is proposed funding for LUMS for the first
three years:

Prorcses Funcinn for Yeare 19EE-E¢ to JOGL-CT (3 yvezrr)

(M1llion Rupees)

| | Tuition, ! Income ] !
| AID Grant | Fees and | from |Dona- |
[Ph-11 Ph-2 |Total | Consultancies| Endowment) ltions |Total

Land - - - - - 20,0 20.0
Jonstruction 75.0 65.0 140.0 - - - 140.0
Commodities - 23.0 23.0 - - 12.7 35.7
Operating Costs 6.5 11.5 18.0 23.5 14.8 - 56.3
Endowment - - - - - 110.0 110.0
Cont ingency - - - - - - -
81.5 99.5 181.0" 23.5 14.8 142.7 362.0

* Bquivalent to U.S. 810 million € 8 1.00 = Rs.18.10.

Two grants of $500,000 each were made to LUMS in PY 1986 and PY 1987 for

scholarships, and support costs for faculty exchanges with top level U.S
universities. These grants were made under DSTP.


http:Rs.18.10

Action Memo for the Mission Director (DSTP) September 186, 198§
Page 3

At the time of the last amendment of DSTP, the Mission agreed to
Washington's suggestion (State 38991) to consider including further
assistance to LUMS in the proposed Institutjonal Excellence Project
(IEP). However, the GOP has asked for immediate action on the LUMS
grant, and IEP will not be ready for obligation until FY 89 at the
earliest. Further, the Mission has undertaken considerable work over the
past several months to identify constraints LUMS faces, its role and
potential in Faviswan : »tocasireal zumtam, {3 surzngihs and

weaknesses. Un tne pasts of tnpts exercise, the Mission considers it
appropriate to include support for LUMS in DSTP rather than IEP.

ITI. AID/W Concerns: Addressed below are concerns expressed by AID/W in
connection with providing support to LUMS from the DST Project, as
conveyed in cable STATE 038991 :

1. Institutional Constraints: One of the concerns raised by AID/W
was about institutional constraints faced by LUMS and the project's
strategy for addressing them,

The principal constraint LUMS faces is capital for campus construction
and a reliable, adequate source of income for operations. The proposed
grant, matched by fund raising, directly addresses both needs.

Thie University wes ectatlicshed in recponse to the Governnent of
Pakistan's call for contributions by the private secter to education and
training because of the government's limited resources. Financing for
this venture has come from the corporate sector of Pakistan through
creation of and donations to the National Management Foundation (NMF).

As on August 10, 1988, donations of Rs. 97,409,345 (over $5.4 million)
were pledged, of which Rs. 83,016,011 (over $4.6 million) were received
by the Poundation. Additional donations of Rs. 15 million (approximately
$0.8 million) are expected to be receive3i by September 1, 1989.

The Poundation expects that it will eventually be able to provide enough
funds to the University to meet its operating expenses from tuition fees
and income from an endowment created from donations. NMP expects to
collect enough donations by the year 1991 to capitalize an endowment to
generate sufficient income to provide support to the University. Total
donations of Rs. 142 million are expected to be raised by end of 199] out
of which Rs. 110 million will capitalize an endowment, expecting to yield
an annual income of Rs, 16.5 million. Over the past few months, staff of
USAID Mission and LUMS have exchanged several visits during which
sufficient evidence has been provided by LUMS to assure the Mission that
the Poundation will be able to meet the stated targets. A covenant to
this effect will be inciuded in the Project Grant Agreement.

At present the income from Rs. 50 million deposited into banks as fixed

deposits is not enough to meet current operating expenses. Moreover,
funds are required for construction of a suitable campus for the



Action Memo for the Missicn Director (DSTP) September 18, 1988
Page 4

University. The University presently occupies rented prerises., The
University has purchased, with its own resources, approximately 60 acres
of land for construction of the campus. The University pPlans to use the
initial tranche from USAID for a first phase of construction, and to help
meet deficits in operating expenses for the first three years.

Subsequent USAID tranches, matching additional funds raised, will
complete additional construction phases, and the funds raised from other
sources will increase the endowment.

No other serious institutional constraints impede LUMS. It has
successfully achieved autonomy, world-class academic standards, an
enviable reputation, a highly gualified and motivated faculty, and a
large pool of applications from which it selects its student body based
on standards used by U.S. Universities including GMAT Scores and without
surrendering to the political pressures and influences plaguing other
schools in Pakistan. It is well managed, and has forward thinking and
dynamic leadership. LUMS has an excellent accounting system with
well-qualified staff on its payroll. A reputable firm of Chartered
hAccountants has been retained as auditors and financiail advisors. The
Mission staff has thoroughly gone through the accounting system and found
it acceptable for USAID financing.

The principal constraint is funding. AID assistance for construction and
for the fires trrae yeare of operatint coeer, and assrescive fand refcine
by LUMS to raisec its endownment to ke. 110 rillion, will directly address
this constraint.

2. Fit into the DST Project: Another question raised by AID/W was
how the support to LUMS will fit into the Mission's broader training
strategy.

The goal and purpose of the DST project are to upgrade management and
technical expertise of Pakistanis in Government and in the private sector
involved in Pakistan's social and economic development. LUMS'
contribution towaris achieving this goal will be in two ways; first by
offering post-gradiate education leading to Master of Business
Administration (MBA) degree and second by arrangirg short courses,
workshops and seminars for both business executives and public
officials. 1In its first batch, which graduated in 1988, 33 persons
completed MBA degree of which five were women. During the year 1987-88
LUMS arranged three workshops and seminars, which were attended by 91
executives from private sector and 21 persons from public sector.

During the next three years, LUMS plans that 120 persons will graduate as
MBA, of which 30 are expected to be women. LUMS also plans to arrange 15
short~term workshops and seminars to be participated by approximately 520
persons.



Act.ion Memo for the Mission Director (DSTP) September 18, 1988
Page 5

3. FAA Section 611 Certification: The third concern of AID/W was
about preliminary plans and cost estimates for construction and meeting
requirements of FAA Section 611.

a. Land Ownership: LUMS has already purchased land and has
provided documentation of LUMS' right to its ownership, use and
occupancy. 2All documentation has been reviewed by RLA. The land
COMDTL 2L TN, 33y " 2an i 23ceais,  LWAE Yas paid full for all
nineteen and has obtained possession thereof. all legal documentation
has been completed for thirteen and is in process for the remaining six.
With the assistance of an attorney in Lahore, O/RLA is monitoring the
progress. No funds will be passed to LUMS without complete satisfaction
that full land title for all parcels vests in LUMS.

b. Construction: The site has been inspected by O/ENG and
deemed satisfactory for construction of the campus,

LUMS has contracted with a reputable Pakistani A&E firm, Rabib Fida Ali,
which has prepared and submitted schematic site plans and designs for the
facilities, which have been approved by O/ENG. The A&E firm has also
prepared construction cost estimates for the facilities, which have been
reviewed by C/ENG and found to be reasonable and sound. They are based
On altuzl 1%EE coste of conrtrictiorn for airconditicnes anc

non-airconditioned buildings in Lahore.

LUMS has selected a qualified genior civil engineer to be hired as
Project Director to monitor and coordinate construction actjvities of the
campus. The incumbent has extensive incountry and overseas experience of
similar projects.

LUMS will contract with one or more local construction firms, selected
competitively, to build the facilities. The local ASE firm will assist
LUMS and the Mission staff in monitoring and supervising the actual
construction work.

c. Environmental Analysis: Inasmuch as the grant to LUMS will
Bupport construction of facilities, preliminary environmental assessment
is necessary. Prior to award of any construction or construction
services contracts for these facilities, environmental criteria shall be
met. These include proper water, wastewater and solid waste management
services. The design criteria used for the facilities will be reviewed
by the Missicn Environmental Officer who will be required to certify that
appropriate water, wastewater and solid waste management services have
been included in the design prior to approval of the disbursement of
funds for construction services.

In addition, the design criteria will require that the Department of
Archaeology certify that the proposed construction activities will not
negatively impact archaeological and/or historical sites.



Action Memo for the Mission Director (DSTP) September 18, 1988
Page 6

IV. Project Committee's Concerns: Before finalization of this Action
Hemorandum, the project committee met and raised some concerns about the
utilization of the first tranche of $4.5 million. The attached Copy of
Memo dated September 7, 1988 (Tab A) from the Mission staff who visited
LUMS on August 31, 1988 addresses those concerns.

V. Description of Project Amendment: This amendment requests an
increase in the LOP ESF Grant funding of $10 million from $65 million to
$75 million, out of which $4.5 million will be obligated in FY 1988.
These additional funds are needed to provide support to LUMS in the form
of a grant, primarily for construction of campus facilities. Request for
the balance $5.5 million will be approved by the GOP and passed to USAID
when LUMS has raised matching donations.

A. Project Goal and Purpcse: The project goal and purpose remain
the same as for the original DSTP project, i.e. upgrading management and
technical expertise of Pakistanis in Government and in the private sector
involved in Pakistan's social and economic development.

B. Project Funding

It is planned to increase the LOP funding by elements as follows:

- Oriainal Current Proposed FKevised
Element per PP Amended Increase Total

- ($000) (3000) ($000) (3000)
Technical Assistance

(0.S. Long-Term & Short-Term) 3,934 17,925 4] 17,925
Training (In-country, 3rd

Country and U.S.) 4,832 43,525 0 43,525
Commodities (Instructional

Material, Vehicles, Equipment,

furniture and books) 160 1,450 1,250 2,700
Construction 0 0 7.750 7,750
Other Costs and Evaluation 203 2,100 1,000 3,100
Contingency 871 0 0 0
Total: 10,000 65,000 10,000 75,000



Act lon Memo for the Mission Director (DSTP) September 1€, 1986
Page 7

C. Major OQutputs

It is anticipated that this proiect amendment will increase the
major outputs of the project as follows:

Original Current Revised
Category Estimates Estimates Estimates

per PP Per Amdt Now Proposed
Individuals trained in Pakistan 1,622 4,000 4,640
Individuals trained in 3rd Countries 88 1,200 1,200
Individuals trained in the U.S.A. 140 7,200 1/ 7,200 1/
Intensive English Language courses 3 32 32
Strengthened Training Institutions 4 20 21
Students Earning 500+ TOEFL Scores 0 1,300 1,300 2/

1/ Total Mission Participant Training Program
2/ Includes lsia Found:ztion course:

D. Need for Requested Increase: Authorization of the $10 million
increase in the LOP funding is requesced in order to obligate and earmark
funds for support to LUMS, primarily to meet construction costs and
equipment for the campus for the Graduate School of Business
Administration, and, partially to meet the deficit in operating expenses
of LUMS until the time the National Management Poundation is able to
raise enough donations to create an endowment to generate sufficient
income to meet the operating expenses,

VI. Authority: By Cable STATE 038991 dated FPebruary 9, 1988 (Tab B) and
STATE 62372 dated March 1, 1988 (Tab C), you have been delegated ad hoc
authority by AID/W tec authorize increases in the LOP funding by U.S. 8100
million for a new total of U.S. $140 million; this amendment is within
these amounts. And, by Delegation of Authority No. 652, Section 2.A.(4),
you are authorized to extend PACD which does not have a life of project
funding in excess of ten years.

VII. PP_Amendment: This Action Memorandum supplements the PP. All other
aspects of the PP remain in full force. Substantive circumstances
surrounding this project have not changed. It is accordingly appropriate
to reaffirm the following certifications and waivers:

1. Waiver for A.I.D. payment of International Participant
Travel Costs;

- 10 -



Action Memo for the Mission Director (DSTP) September 18, 1988
Page 8

2. Source/Origin and Nationality Waiver for Vehicles; and,

3. FAA Section 612(b) certification for disbursement of US
Dollars in liev of US-owned excess foreign currency to pay
for local costs of the project.

In addition, FAA Section 6l1(e) certification is attached herewith
(Tab D), for your signature. Also attached (Tab E) is GOF's letter of
request for a grant to the Lahore University of Management Sciences
(LOMS) .

VIII. congressional Notification: Language for Congressional Notification
for obligation of $4,500,000 from OYB 1988 ESF funds was transmitted to
AID/W by cable ISLAMABAD 015500 on July 20, 1988 (Tab F). The CN waiting
period expired without objection on August 18, 1988.

IX. Recommendation: That, by signing the project authorization at Tab
G you authorize an increase in the LOP funding by $10 million to 875
million, and extend the Project Assistance Completion Date (PACD) by one
year from December 31, 1990 to December 31, 1991, and, by your signature
below, also reaffirm the waiver and certifications cited above as
provided in the original project paper.

9(] hpproved { ) pisapproved

A Vo,

ames A. Norris
ission Director
USAID/Pakistan

20 /184

Date

Clearances:

HRD - ABHerriot:{(Draft)
PRO - WTate:(Draft)
RLA - TCarter:(Draft)
ENG -~ HMMirza:(Draft)
E&E - JMorgan: (draft)
OFM - DPratt:(draft)

ID 3442p:sk:mak:sam



ODATE:

REPLY TO
ATTNOr :

SURJECT:

i:age 1 of 9 pages
IPATED STATES COVERN LT

memorandum
September 07, 88
Shahabuddin §;2§T/ZZPDH & Basan Masood Mirza, O/EKC \:ii*v~'

Visit to Lahore University of Management Sciences fLUMS) - August 31 and
September 1, 1988

Mr. Robert W. Nachtrieb, Chief, PDM 1E;Af

I, PURPOSE :

Thie visit was a follow up of our previous visits to LUMS in Janaury and
July, 1988 and the visit of Mr. M. Ashraf, Treasurer of LUMS, to
Islamabad on August 10, 1988. The main item for discussion was how to
utilize the first tranche of $4.5 million of the $10 million grant to
LOMS from the DSTP Project.

I1. PERSONS MET:

1. Syed Baber Ali, Pro-Chancellor

2. Mr. Javed Rahim, Project Director (D=signate)

3. Mr. M. Ashraf, fi'reasurer

5. Mr. M. Sazeec Rkhter, Externsl Felation Meaneger

5. Mr. Fusneain Lotia, Partner, Kabib Fids Rli, A/E firm

ITI. DISCUSSIONS:

Very early on we were able to meet Syed Babar Ali. We explained to him
that:

1. UOSAID would grant, as a first tranche, US $4.5 million
(equivalent to Rs.Bl.5 million). The balance $5.5 million
would be provided as and when equivalent donations wwnre raised
by the National Management Foundation (NMF). A covenant to
this effect will be incorporated in the agreement between USAID
and the Government cf Pakistan (GOP).

2. Major portion of these funds were to be utilized for
construction of the campus.

3. The revised construction cost estimates provided to USAID by
LUMS indicated Rs.105.51 million (equivalent of 8$5.83 million)
for first phase construction and Rs.62.22 millior: ‘equivalent
of $3.44 million) for second phase constructicn.

4. Corisequently, construction cost estimates (and proportionate
facilities) for the first phase had to be revised to bring them

(REV. 1-80)
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8
010-154

#GPO 1 1965 O ~ 461-275 (41)3)

orrionaL romM o, 1 v


http:Rs.62.22
http:Rs.105.51

-2-

within $4.0 willion, since 80.5 million were to meet operating
cost deficits.

5. While reducing construction costs for phase 1, care should be
taken that the facilities constructed should be adequate enough
to move the activities of LUMS out of the rented buildings to
the campus. ‘

6. The present Project Activities Completion Date (PACD) for the
Projecz 13 Luceamber 11, 1830 =ad the sanadule of construction
activicies Zut¢ Phase-I should be prepared 30 that the
construction activities are completed within this date.

7. Since the completed environmental assessment proforma and
archaeological certificate were not received by USAID so far, e
condition precedent to this effect would be incorporated in the
USAID agreement with GOP.

8. USAID policies required that there should be sufficient

participation by women in all development projects financed
from USAID funds.

Syed Babar Ali introduced Mr. Javed Rahim, who had been selected to be
LUMS' Project Director for campus construction activities. Mr. Rahim is

& senior civil encineer vith eytenejve incountry &nc oversezs experiernce
of similar prcjectc.

Syed Babar Ali only stayed for preliminary discussions and left after

giving broad outlines for revision of construction plans. Later, the
construction plans were discussed in detail by rest of us. The presence
of the Project Director-designate was very helpful. A visit to the site

was also made.

Given below are the results of our discussions:

A. Construction Plans

The original Master Plan as attached to the PC-1, according to which
the total cost for the first phase was R5.283 million, was earlier
revised to bring the cost estimates down to the available funds. 1

According to th» revised Master Plan (Attachment 1), the campus consists
of following facilities:

1. Academic Block (Two FPloors)

2. Executive Tievelopment Center wit: vidential Pacilities.
3. Student Hostels

4. Convenience Services and Shoppi:.. “‘“enter

5. Residences for Paculty and Senio. Staff

6. Residences for Junior Staff

7. Recreation Pacilitijes



TAE - A

8. Mosque
9. Gate Bouse
10. Fencing, infrastructure, etc.

The outcome of our discussion was revised construction cost estimaces for

both phases (Attachment 2) and a Schedule of Constructjion Activities
(Attachment 3).

The first phase construction will include:
1. Completely finished Ground Floor of Academic Block {Attach. 4)

2. Structure Work for First Floor of Academic Block and completely
finished four computer rooms, 2 students' common rooms, two
toilets and a mechanical room {items 7, 8, 17, 18 and 19 of
Attachment 5)

3. Necessary External Development (fencing, gate house, some
housing for junior staff, required roads, sewerage, water
supply, electricity and other required infrastructure)

In the second phase, following facilities will be completed:

1. Finishing the balance of the Academic Block.

2. 4t Foorc of Mostels

3. Executive Development Center less Academic Area and Carpark
4. More Housing for Junior Staff

5. More External Development Works

Remaining facilities, i.e., Residences for Paculty and Senjor Staff,
more Hostels, Academic Area and Carpark for Executive Development Center,
Recreation Center, Shopping Center etc. will be constructed with funding
sought from sources other than USAID.

B, Cost Estimates

During our last two meetings, Hasan Masood Mirza hsd discussed in
detajl the cost estimates with the A/E representative and they were
revised by the latter as advised by Hasan. They are considered to be
reasonable as required by USAID construction standards.

C. SBchedule of Construction Activities

A schedule of construction activities was prepared (Attachment 2),

according to which activities cannot possibly be completed by December
31, 1990. It would, therefore, be necessary that the PACD be extended by
one year.

D. Verification of Title and Possession of Land

On August 22, 1988, a purchase order was issued to an attorney in

W



-4

Lahore to verify LUMS' title and possession of lands procured for the
construction of campus. Bis report has yet to be received.

E. Adjustment of Pundina by Line Items

In order to bring the estimated construction cost for the first
phase within the available funds, it was agreed that $4.140 million be
made avajlable for construction and 80.360 for operating costs.

F. Pacticizazicin by Wonen

Mr. M. Saeed Akhtar provided figures of women participants,

according to which five women were among the 33 graduated this year and
30 are expected to be among the 120 vlanned to graduate during the next
three years.

IV. CONCLUSION

We feel that the revised construction plans and costs are reasonable

and that the facilities planned to be constructed in the first phase
would be adequate enough to move LUMS activities out of the rented

buildings to the campus. LUMS' representatives including Syed Babar Ali
aagreed with thie conclusion.

V. ACTIONS

Before the Authorisation Amendment is signed, following actions are
to be taken:

1. Pollow up with the attorney in Lahore to get a report on LUMS'
title and possession of land.

2. Revise Action Memorandum to extend PACD by one year and to
change line item figures in the table of AID Inputs.

3. Revise draft of Amendatory Project Grant Agreement to change
line item figures and to add PACD extension.

ec: Mr. Gene George, Chief, O/ENG
Mr. David Sprague, Chief, O/HRD

ID 4259S: SKhan:Sam

™~



page 5 of 9 pages

1. Academic Block

2. Executive Development Center
~3. Student Hostpls

4. Convenience Services & Shopping
5. Residences Faculty & Senior Staff
6. Residences Junior Staff

7. Recreation Facilities

8. Mosque

9. Gatehouse

LAHORE UNIVERSITY OF MANAGEMENT . SCIENCES PHASE |

Kags (mxm.s @prey



Attachment 2

HABIB FIDA Al

page 6 of 9 pages

M—

LAHORE UNIVERSITY OF MANAGEMENT SC/(cACES Sep-01-88
Graduale Scheol of Busiaoss Admiaistraliou
Stsomoat of Project Cost
Rupees x 1, 689,600

COST ELEMENT Phaso 1 Phase 2. Jor4L

38-89 89-90 90-91 Totall 190-91 91-92 92-93 |Tetal Phs 1&2
A. CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Academic Block 17.74 2027 1267 50.67 649 927 278 18.54 69.21
Hostels 48 rooms 397 453 283 11.3% 11.33
Exec Dov Centre .-« rooms 508 725 2.18 1450 1450
los> Acadomuic Arx gad
(s park
Exteraal Develoy....cat 243 350 1.0 7.00 315 360 225 9.09 16.60
el Laadscapir.: stalf bousing
recrvalion coal ». rosds
foace, Lgbling, -3¢ dnu'aur’d
Supervision Fee 100 100 1¢v __ 3.00] 050 050 028 1.28 €28
JTOTAL BASE (7 2119 2477 147’ 50.67 1918 2515 1032 3463 143.32
Conlingencics ¢.9% 212 248 l.47 6.07 192 2352 103 5.46 1133
laflation @12% 280 327 1¢¢ 8.0l 253 332 136 7.21 14.35
TOTAL CONSTR. S0ST | 26.10 3052 18.15 7473 2383 30.99 1271 &7. 14L.27

la Phuse 2, oxp.:. sw0a of Academic Rlock
will bo balancod &v 56 rovms of the
Laoculive Leveolepmeat Cealre

/.




Eitachrent 2

LAHORE UNIVERSITY OF MANAGEMENT SCIENS
Schedule for Construction Activities - Phase 1

1. Technical Consultation
(with Crissman Solomon, USa) October 24-28, 1988

2. Prepare Working Drawaings and Ploat Tenders Sep 1 - Dec 15, 1988

3. Receive Tenders January 31, 1989

4. Evaluation of Tenders Feb 1 -~ 28, 1989

5. Award of Contract March 15, 1989

5. Mobilization Mar 16 - Apr 15, 1989
. Commencement of Construction April 16, 1989

:» Corpletion of Construction October 30, 1991

ID 4259S:SKhan:Sam



T e B [ P (=] 5 S Py [ ——
R T -
i N AR l" ]

LABIE™ 00t 20 LENZDINELE) L0t T T T T
T —r LEE S LA AR 1

!

1 ACRBSEYRANGS BOCK 8 MDewetaL SOCM
~4— T LT nail % MEOLITON AOOM

3 mROAYY wea 7 LS YougY
& ATy TR - a3 YLy
3 NCMANDY QAL ® TOIOE SO
. 0 aIvTOR
7 CA’TYORA 0 CMASTE CRVWY » sOuwTY©

-~ [ ] - "%

= ? ADNANDS COLLTTEN D SXmest

- 0 CEQEBOW ARoM 24 BOX3T SO

< L] s o,
[ % WALy -
Q I? SCRCIamaL. POQ.
[ vy 0 MPEgPweEl COvTHE ©

page 8 of 9 pages’

_ § i o ; lFLAH:I!E UNIVERSITY,

.OF
MANAGEMENT SCENCE

[Graduata School of

Business Administrafan

-HABB FIDA ALI |LU
£ZACZMIC GRCUND FLOCR : {chartered athitect




Attachment S

| L0726, L0 {21.'6'}"

ACADZIMIC FIRST FLOCR

| LAHCREOLFINIVERSITY
'MANAGEMENT SCENCE

ngmsu Schoal of
| Business' Adeanistralian

HABB FIDA ALl [LU
|chartered axhitect




ACTICN MIT INTC AME DOt D00V AALY

VICZEILCT4E sy=Fel=is T
PP EUTESL nr 'y
I: PUINC #52017/2) CeR2X:f cus
26k LOUUU 223 d
P ecrie2l FIi ac A

TF SICSTATE WASKIC ‘
TC AMIMEASSY VYT IPZEIL p3jrcs17:lfz28
1 ¥

UNCLAS SECTICN 21 OF 23 STATY 23EDCE]

L1DAC

T.C. 12356: N/A

TACS: /3

CUSJECT: PAYISTAN: ANPAC XIVIEY, DEVSLOPMEINT SUPPCRT
TRAINING PROPZSED AMTNDMINT = 351-£474

REF: ISLAMABATD

1. SUMMARY: AN®AC REVIEWED REF REQUEST FOR DELEGATION
OF AUTPFORITY TO AMERD DST PRCJECT, ADDING DOLS 12¢
MILLION AND EXTINDING PACD TO JAN. 31,1993. AKPAC FILT
THAT REOUEST PRESENTED SOMEWEAT OF A DILEMMA IN TRAT NO
TURSTANTIFL ANMIYTICAL ¥WORY (I.T., PP AMENDMENT) WAS
FROPCSED TC ONIERWRIIL £ FAJC: TRCRTAST 1h TE: FROIECTS
YEZT IT WAS RZCCSNIZED TRAT IT 1S-IMPCRTANT NCT TO

~ DISRUPT TEF PACE OF CURRFNT SUCCESSFCL TRAINING
ACTIVITIES.

DECISION NAS TO TAKE A TWO-PSAET APPROACE. - MISSION MAT
AMEND PROJECT, ADDING FUNDS NECESSARY TO CONTIXUE
TXISTING TRAINING ACTIVITIES AT CURRENT LEVELS OVER TEE
KEIT YIAR’S CICLE. qron}: TITEIR A BICNITICANT
EXPANSION OF CURRENT TRAINING LEVELS OR ADDITIOK U7 NEW
CCMPONENTS, BCVFVER,~41SSION-15-RIQUISTED X0 -DETFLOP A
PP $MENDMERT ¥EICE DESCRIBES, PROVIDIS -ANALYTICAL
JUSTITICATION FOR, AND LAIS OUT OBJRCTIVES FOR 4 PROJLCT

OF THEE PRCPOSID MAGNITGDE AND SCOPE. IF MISSION FINDS
TEAT CNF O° MCRF SPZCIFIC NEW CCMFCNENTS CAN BE FULLY
DEVEILOPED, WITH ALL ASPROPRIATE ANALYSES, ELFCRE TRE
YOLL PROJECT AMENDMENT CAN BE DFVELOPBL, AND TBZRE IS
URCENCY §N INITIATING IT, THAT PIECE CCULD BE CONSILZIAED
AS A SEPARATE PROJECT AMENDMENT. EMISSTORTIS AUTNORILEDY

*0_APPRO 4 ' JIN SE? N R3ADY, 80T
RS e

UKDIRG LZVZL FOR THE SHORT-TERM AMENDMERT, I1.E., WHAT
15 MINIMAL RFQUIRFMENT TO CTadRY TFI EXISTING PRCGAAM
DUPING THE PZRICD TFPAT A WMCZE EXTENSIVE AMENDMENT 1S
BZING DEVEZLCPED? END SUMMERY. DISCUSSICN POINTE AND
GUIDANCE 2CLLC%.

2. RZOUIREMENT FCR PP ANALZYSIS: T35 CUZReNT PP
TFSCRIBIS a FIVF YT:R OLD PRCGRAM OF 1v MILLIOV TCLE.
wEILE FROJZCT BAS PEIN ZYPANIET SINCE 195¢, ¥E BRVL AT

.P.d.@vi— vi 5 pagfs.

v Dot TUCTRCLASTIFITTCT CTSTSTTOCrireer/en

/

ACTO [ 53

LY

114

PON

IV TR !

441

[,

J .

§ L/{V.I\

{APD

- ot -

10

0C

| I3



http:ANATI.AI
http:AZPROPRI.TL




Til - i

mpcprs SYCTICK 22 €T Y BIATY RERPI page 3.0f 5 pages:

€pLCI1FICALLY TairALe ppre1C1PATICHY (C) PeVELDEING AL,
PCNITCEING SYSTIN TC PiTYANINT 1T AND JEIRI NoMINFTICHS
APT 2EINC DILAYEDS (D) CCORDINATING 2371088 OF 5Cr, - Fage

Yyealr AND TRE CONTRACTOR COVTRING ALL CCMBOUNENTE or 1dL
NOMINATION PROCESE TC ENSURZ TEAT INFORMATICN \Er2:T 2V
NOMINLES 1§ RICEIVED IV A TIVELY YANKo® AND TUAT k1L
PPF-TLIFARTURE ACTIVITITS, 1.5., TFETING, LaN3UROL
TRAINING AND CRISNTATICN, ARS FULFILLED I 2ROPER
SFCUINCY: AND (1) PTSISNING A SYSTEM CF FOL10s-'P XCE
RTTURNED PARTICIPAKTS.

€, ANPAC DISCUSSED &l TENCTE TEL MTIL 7CR A PRACTICAL
-APPRCACF TC DEZVZLOFL STRATEGIC FEICHITIEE 3C3 THE
TRATNING PROSAAM.  SIVIN 735 12T ANL COMFLTXITY CF TEY
PROGRAM PROPCSEZD UNDIR T51S NFW LSTP A¥INIMINT, Anl
BELILVES THAT ALL OF THE ABOVE EVALUATION
RICOMMEINDATIONS ARZ STILL VALIT AND S30OULD Pf ADDRISSIDS
fET WE RECCONIZE TEHAT A NATIONAL EFFOR7 70 DEVELOS
DITAILID DATA ON ALL TRAINING NEEDS COULD FE A LONG-TERM
EFFORT. ANFAC TELT THRT AN ANALYTICAL ZASIE TCR
~TRATICIC DICISION ON ALLOCATION OF AID’S RESOORCES 15
'SSENTIAL. TO TEE EXTENT TEAT TEIS BAS1S CAN BE
JEVELOPED TOGETSIR WITE GOP, THIS ¥OULD BE PRETERABLE]
'OT AT A MINIMOM, USAIL NEEDS TC DEVELCP 1TS OdN COUNTRY
'RAINING PLAN WEICB WOULD INCLUDE TRAINING NEEDS BY
JSAXD'S'PRIORLTY SICTORS, AN ANALYSIS, OY TEY .GOP 'S
tEAINING FCLICY .ANT CTSTEMS, CONSTRAIRTS'TO TRAINING,
TRAINING RESOURCES (BEGTE IK-CCUKRTET ALT CTELR DONOLE)
fBE CURRENT USALD TRAINING PROGRAM, TEL MISSIONS
PIYE-YEAR TRAINING PLAN AND STRATEGY, INCLUDING NEW 03

SPECIAL PROGRAMS, AND TRY MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
OF TEI PROGEAM. TRIS COUNTRY TRAINING PLAN SEOULD BE
INCLUDED IN TEE PP AMENDMENT. TO ASSIST IN TEIS RTFORT
ANE/TR 15 SERDING 100 COPIZS 'OF RECENT COUNTRY TRAINING
PLAN .JROM YEMEIN AND TBE EARLIER CTIP FROM USAID/PERU

TEE MISSION SHOULD ALSO SLEf WAYS TO ASSIST IHE GOP ¥ITE
DEVELOPING TRAINING PLANS AT TIDFRAL ARD PROVINCIAL
LEVELS, DIAGNOSING AND IMPROVING PROCEDURES ¥CR
NOMINATING AND APPROVING PARTICIPANTS, AKD INSIALLING 2
FOLLOV-TP SISTEN.

6. MORITORING AND TVALUATION: SUCE A MASSIVE TRAINING
SFFORT DEMANDS AN INNOVATIVE APPROACE 10 MONITORING AND
EVALUATION, INCLUDING LONG-TERM PARTICIPANT FOLLCW-UP 7C
DETERMINE IMPACT. TEZ PROJECT SHCULD INCLUDE A
MONITORING AND ZVALUATION BNIT 10 ADDRESS -2B1S CONCERN
SYSTIMATICALLY, AND THE PP AMENDMENT SECULD INCLUDE AN H
AND 3 PLAM, TEE M AND B ON1T SECULD ALSO DEVELOF &4 - -
TRACYING SYSYTEM TO FOLLOW TUE PROGRESS OF TRAINEES BENT
ABROAD. SOME POSEIBLE APPROACHES TC BNfURE CONTIKUING
LINKAGE TC RETURNED PARTICIPANTS MIGET INCLIDT LIFE -
MEMBIRSEIPS IN PROFTESSIONAL SOCI3T125 FOR ALL RETURNING
PARTICIPANTES DIVFLCPMFNT OF AN ALL-PAYISTAN RETURNED
PARTICIPANT ECCIETYIS AN EMPLOYMSNT NEZTWORK: OR A TIRADL
AND INYESTMENT ORISKTEZ NETY¥ORKL., “ISSIOF MAY WANT IC
CONSIDTR CASE STUPIZS TO S JPPLYMINT OTI7LER APPSOACIIS ¥Tx
MEASURING PROJECT IMPACT.


http:MONITORI.NG
http:PROGRA.MS
http:PROGP.AM
http:SAID'SPRIORI.Tl
http:P?.CRc.AM

2/2 vpLLresITIEY eweyy  aYiOP1/¢C.

7, FoOCUS Y PaIvATE SiCICR AND WOMIN TRAINELE: ai TEl
INDICATIS N 1LTTYTION 50 $ 00 3AVILY ON TAIvATE
€1CTOR AAD 40 A TRAINELD. GIVEN pres2IntiE T 1077, 7t
AVEKDMENT gapULl DISCUFS Fr0J£C1 eTRATECY YO- ENELRIAG
TPAT ADIQUATE NOMINATI ARY R} n LYSY .
CRCUPE. ¥IT3 cUCE A MAJO? TRAINING LEVEL PLANKKEL, A
SER1COS POLICI 1€50% WQULD ARISE 1T Wi wrRi NOT ABLE %0
pESMET A SIGNIFICANT peveil OF oARTICIPATICH BY aCMIN.
TRIZ 4OVl ALSC APPLY TO ASSISTANCE T0 LoMSE: PROJECTED
i oiin O Chwy oy SROULT 3B winz TRAN A TO0sEN LiTEL 17
CIGNIFICANT zyppCel 48 L [EFEDEAS R

g, IMCLUESICN ¢ 1ots IN DElfs FROFCEAL 1C SPSECRT LUNT
PEVILOPPINT HAS TITN PRTVIOUSLY PROPOSED 45 A POTINTIAL
CCPPONENT OF TEE INSTITUTICNAL EXEELLENCE PROJECT

FXCILLINCF. ¥E DEFTR T0 MISSICN’S JUDGMINT ON PiACIHENT
OF THIS COMPONENT, BUT 1K EITEER CASE A CLIAR

ARTICULATION IS NEEDED OF TEE INSTITUTIONAL CONSTRAINIS

FACED BY LOUMS, PROJECT’S STRATEGY FOR ADDRESSING TEBEM,
AKD EOY 1T TIES’INTO'HISSIONfS PROADER TRAIKING -
STRATICT. cCTEORT TOT O ITES 3g0TLD BT ?LRCID~IR50NILOI
TRE TwO PROJECIC, ECT ACO 0T . Ok CORSTETCTION
FLEMENT, WE ARE UNAVARYT OF LITINT 10 WEICE FISE10N RS
ALREADY PREPARED P LIMINARY PLANS AND .CO5T ISTIMATES,

UT REQUIREMENTE OF, - oM 611 ¥ITL EAVE 20 33 NMET
PRIOR 170 OPLIGATIO . |

©. ~“VOCATIONAL E£DUCATION: ;i YEERE wAS SOME CONCERN
REGARDING TEE PROPOSID sxcuncut-xxpnsmn or . .-
FOCATIONAL TRAINING. JE ARE AVARE OF THES POLITICAL® "
DEMAND TOR SUCE TRAINING, BUT eRE .ACBNCI’S BIPZRIENCE
INDICATYS TEAT TO 2 } urncuw.'vocumuu %D. SEOULD =
DKDERTAKEN ONLY ¥OR 1DENTITIAELE JoBS 1IN CONJUNCTION

31
#8991

NNNK

2/3 UNCLASSIFIZD ETATS 236991/

Thi - 1

———

ANNEX
Page


http:TFI1JOT.An

FPRE

mpyaf STCTICN €2 D) P gTAlT 22EPR)

w17k PFCEFaCTIVe EMTLOYERS TC ASEURT FET YRR RS

T PLACID. PP a¥INDWIU1 Si2JLT INDICAT: B10IET S
EYRATEGY FCR DITIRPINIMG POTERTIAL IXMANE A ED
Cr1o1c AND ASSURTNG TIFECTITY UTILIZATICK CF TRAINLES.

1z. ESL TRAINING: 1T APP.ARS TH:1 TMpPEAS1S Ch £NGLIZH
LANGUAGT TRAINING gcst 2510tD NeED 700
LANGUAGEIUALIFIED 7501788, ANT SEREe TO A, D3TS5
G:NEPAL LVZIL CF ENGLISH CAPARITICTY 1IN CCUNTRY. PP
AMINIMFNT SHCULD EYAMINZ TV 1vELICATICNE CF INTERING
INTC A FAJCR INTERPRISE CF THIS NATDAT, INCLUTING BC:
TE]S MESRES WITR T2 acLe CF Uola, IT SECULD ALIC
MEASTRE COST-2FFECTIVATSS CF LaN0Ui6T TELIVING TINTIRS,
INCIUDIKG CCOMPARISCH oY THIS £ITORT AND el :PFCRTE
PROPCSID ONDER 1TP.

11. RELATIONEZIP TC OTSER PROJECTS: PP AMINTMINT
€EOULD DISCUSS RZLATIONSEIP TC IEP AND AZSJRE THRRE 1S
NC DUPLICATION CF EFFCRT. IN T2 ARI4 OF TAT:
COLLECTION, RIFTEL (PARA 3.F.(5)) INDICATES PLANS TO
DPFVILOP DATA COLL:CTION CAPABILITIZS FOR TEL EDUCALTION
SECTOR. SINCE EOTE TEE FROPOSED PEIMARY EDT7CATION
PROJECT AND S AND T/BRIDGES PROJECT FAVE DATA COLLZCTICN
COMPONFNTS, TBI PP LMTNDMENT SROULD CLARITY TET
RELATIONSEIP AMCNG TUESE EFTORTS AND ASSURE TEAT TBERE
IS NO DUPLICATION.

12. TIMING: HISEOL €OCil JUrsl 131 TIME FECCIRLL TO
DEVELOP TEE PP AMENDMENT AND ADVEIL ALID/% OF FURDING
WEICE ¥ILL BI REQUIRID T0 CARRY PROJECT AT CURRENT
MAGNITUDE IN TBE INTERIM. W¥E FZEL 11 ¥OULD BE USEFOL 10
BAVE A DISCUSSION DURING PROGRAM YEERK ON TRE
EDUCATIONYBUMAR RESOURCES SECTCR, TO GIT A BITTERR
UNDERSTANDING OF MISSION’S OVERALL STRATEGY AND PROJECT

PEVILOPMENT PLANS. ¥E PLAN TO SCHEDULE A SPECIY¥IC
:gBTING ON SEIS SUBJECY. SEULTZ
#2991

NNNN

3/3 UNCL2SSIFIED ST.TS ¢3E9L1/R3

IS

page 5 af 5 pages

ANNEX
Page


http:AM)0DDM.TT




—x-  UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

—— MISSION TO PAKISTAN
OTTHIL
Cable : USAIDPAK HI_ADGUAITERS OFFICE
ISLAMABAD
THE DIRECTOR
TAB - D

DEVELOPMENT SUPPCRT TRAINING PROJECT
FAA SECTION 611 (e) CERTIFICATION

I, James A. Norris, the principal officer of the Agency for International
Development in the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, having taken into
account, among other things, the maintenance and utilization of projects
in the Islamic Republic of Pakistan previously financed or assisted by
the United States, do hereby certify, pursuant to Section 611 (e) of the
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, that, in my Jjudgment, the
Islamic Republic of Pakistan has both the financial capability and the
human resources capability effectively to maintain and utilize the
proposed amendment to the Development Support Training Project.

This judgment is based upon the project analyses as detailed in the
Development Support Training Project Paper supplement and is subject to
the conditions imposed therein.

James A. Norris
Director
USAID/Pakistan

2

Dat



- IS . - - -~

¢ \.‘- ..' TP A T Y e Uit e . 2k . ‘- Ry . ind
' o w.‘.‘;ifmm.‘ ekt | e /‘/' (Y Lttt
TAB ~+E. . 3]‘ ® = - Cort
rece 1 of 1 nace b ) ARSI S , D-0. No. 1(Q)us_1/87,
?': 'i b f," - T et Ry Govern wy of Fanige
W i f Ty s ) MINISThY OF FINANCE AND
Pl A = ECONOMIC AFFAIRS
: IR — (ECONOMIC AFFAIRS DIVISION)
Tolegr. ¢ FGONOMIC il
Telsx 1 . DIV No. 05-834 {12
D;;,m SECRET ARY Islamabad, the . _ppril 25, ISLE,
* ? N < N0
PHONE: - 822417. A
- — s i;_—.
v R SV .
A SubJecti-"US ZGSTSTANCE FOR NGOs, LAHOKE UNIVERSITY
O\X OF MANASSMENT SCIENCZS (LUMS),

D ar Mr, Guedet,
The Lghere Upiwversicy of Management Sciemoces (LUMS)

was ostablishea in the privste secter in 1985, The University
has estahlisheas Lyhere Gratuste Schesl of Buziness Aminis-
tratien in response te ths coritical neea for prefessional
-nnien in Pukiatan. The LUMS has plannes te buila s permanen
campus feor the Graquate Scheol ef Businéss Mmiatratin,
Lahere, at a COIE of I, 222:342 millien,

The fun4s mehilises by LUMS go f or ameunt te
R, 75 millien. Goveramont eof Pgkistan has, therefere,
recemnonA¢4 US sraistance ef Ry, 75 million eguivaleat ia
Asll ars on a weching hesis of 50150,

It is requostes that US great equivsgleat to
Ry 75 millicn may kinaly be arrengea for LUMS, A cepy of

reviged preject documeat of LUMS 1., enclesca, Ataitional

‘nque-t for US assistgace for this preject will be censijserea

after the spensoring egency hpes raises more funis lecally,
Avwiitiag a pesitive resgpease,

With best regaras,

Yeurs Siacerely,

(S.M. HASAN ZATpY)

Heo 20 Vol Cueget,
1 Lony Llaech g,
us,r ,

{8l



ECans

@ UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

i_"”..” MISSION TO PAKISTAN U -4 (UMS
Cable: USAIDPAX MEADOUARTERS OFFICE
ISLAMABAD

September 2, 1988
Mr. A. Ghafoor Mirza, Joint Secretary
Economic Affairs Division
Ministry of Finance and Economic Affairs
Government of Pakistan
Pakistan Secretariat Block 'C', Room 322
Islamabad

Subject: Development Bupport Training Project: Amendment for Lahore
University of Management Sciences

Dear Mr. Mirza:

Enclosed for your review and signature is a Project Agreement Amendment
for the DSTP, adding $4.5 million. It is envisaged that this sum would
eventually go in the form of a grant to the Lahore University of
Management Sciences. This Amendment is submitted to you in response to
your Jetter D.O. number 1(4)/US-1/87, dated April 25, 1988 which
requested a grant of Fe. 75 million for LUMS. We understand that the
amount to be granted to LUMS depends at least in part on LUMS's.ability
to raise, on a 50-50 basis, matching amounts from other sources. As of
the date of your letter, Rs. 75 million have been raised; we understand
additional sums are also likely to be raised. Pending the receipt of
additional letters of request from you in this regard, A.I.D. would plan
on writing a grant to LUMS for only Rs. 75 million.

I trust this arrangement is satisfactory.

3 erely yours,

Robert W. Nachtrieb, Chief

Enclosure Project Development and Monitoring
Draft Project Agreement



£«

TAl - ]
I UNCLASSIFILI 1ZLAMLEBLL  (L1EBE7/21 Tage 1 of 3 pages
¢ VvuCilill
aR nuznl
I¥ BULKIL #5568/81 282 **
ZhR GUUTU 225 CL&SS: UNCLASSIFIED

R 2012%¢l JUL 62

AINTFM AMEIMBASSY ISLAMAEAD APPRV: LI1L:JNCREIS
2 710 SLCSTATI ©ASEDC BSEf1 DRFTD: PDM:SEBAN:MAK
T CLEAR: 1. PDNM 2. E2IL 7.
UKCLAES SECTION €1 OF @Z ISLAMABAD 15582 4. RLA 5. DD(A)"
© DISTa: AIL AME DCM
ECON 4
OCR
&) AIDAC.
£.0. 12355: L/
£) SGEJECT: DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT TRAINING PROJECT TiE TN [ofFE
n1nn(3§1-ﬁ&?&):.PEOJECT PAFER AMENDMENT C ¢
' ! L) ||
O REF: (k) STATEL €2372, (E) ISL 4133, (C) STATE 38631, J FLA
(L) 87 1S1L 2€2€1 — (s
, ELE
© 1.  TEIS CABLE IS TO NDTIFY AID/W THAT MISSION IS R
PREPARING A PP AMENDMENT=FOR TEE DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT T
TRAINING PROJECT (DSTP) TO ADD SUPPORT:TO LAHORE L]
£) UNIVERSITY OF MANAGEMENT SCIENCES (LUMS) AND INCREASE =5
1O0P FUNDING FOR TEIS PURPOSE BY DOLS 1@ MILLION FROM 3%
I0LS €5 MILLIOK TO DOLS 75 MILLION. AN OBLIGATION CF 1
# TCLLERS 4.5 MIILION IS PLANKED IN FY B8 AGAINST THIS — 5
ATTITICKAL LOF KUTECEIZETION. — 7 arlJ
NERD o7
© 2.- BY REF (C) AID/V AUTEORIZED MISSION TO APPROVE PP
AMENDMENTS IN TEE FIELD UP TO TCTAL LOP LOLS 140
MILLION, ON UNLDZRSTANDING TEAT ANALYSES ADBQUATE TO
© JUSTIFY TEEL ADLITIONS WILL BE PREPARED. 1EE MISSION
AS INSTRUCTED, ¥ILL PROVIDE CLEAR ARTICULATION OF
INSTITUTIONAL CONSTRAINTS FACED BY LUMS, JUR STRATESY
£ FOR ALDRESSING THOSE CONSTRAINTS, ENVIRONMENTAL

CONCERNS AND CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED FCR CONSTRUCTION
LS PER PARA & OF REF (C).

U

. MISSION CONSIDIRS IT MORE APPROPRIATE 10 INCLUDE -
SUPPORT 90 LUMS IN DSTP RATEER THEN IEP. "~ AS OESERVED
IK REF (C), IT MAY MAKE MCRE CONCEIPTUAL SENSE IN ILRF,
10T 607 LAS ALSKLL FO: IMMEDIATE ACTIION OK LOME GRENT,
ENI IE® VILL NCT Er PRALY FOR OFLIGATION UATIL TY Es
A1 EARLIEST. £LSO, GRENTS UNDER ILP ¥ILL FROEABLY
kOT ELCEED IJLS 2,¢e0,0G¢e. HENCE OUR DECISION TO
CONTINGE DSTP ASSISTANCE TO 10MS; TwO BALY¥ MILLION
DCLLAR GRENTS ZAVE ALRLADY EEEN GIVEN TC LONMS FROM
LEYP YUNLS.

’ -
U =

-3
-3

b.

(ﬁ

£, I3 18 L3R IPTUNTICK TC REQUZST FY 2% ORLIGATION
¢ oCL: £.% %iLLiOw. [LRATT LANSUZSE FOR OX FOLLOWS:

€, 7.:¢ o4 KWULTIFIZS INCEELSE IV LCP FUKDING 13n Til
1 GEIOPYIT 3UPPIRT TRAINIAG S:2J:CT (LSTF) 0¥ LOLS
€8,z ey w0 DI T2, 0D Ko

K1L e7/15/88

it TnCLAESIIIZL ToiaNMalal  21Z5ii/cel




1

‘-_’3
(3]

RIVIIL DU FRCCLAY CEANGE: Tak - F
page 2 of 3 paaer

PICILLT R1TIL :  ITVTICPYILT SUPPCRT TRAINING

D
FROJECT MNC. : 3z 1-€474
¥Y 8& CF RLIT: :  ANNEX II, ASIA AND NTAR EAST,

n - PLLISTAN, FAGES 235 END Z2S
AZPROFRILTION
CATEGCRY : : ECONOMIC SUPFORT FUND (ESF)

O L16P ilnbllis : LCLS 75,821,222
INTEINDELD TY EE

:gFFCLIIGAEICh :  DCLS 20,027,000
7. 1TE1S IS 70 ADVISE TEAT A.I.D. INTENDS 10 OBLISATE
ATTITINN S, DOLS 4,%QL,22y TROM LSt 3RANT FONDS FOR

© THI 3YEJI.T FROJICI DIRINS 37 L1333, LDOLLASS
15,56¢,6¢2 VERE OELIGATED ON MEY 4, 19€8; TEHE -
CONGRESS ION2AL PEESENTATION EAD INDICATED A PLANNED

© LOP FUNDING CF DOLLARS 75,822,222. (DOLLARS £3,520,022
FROM LSF AND DOLLARS.11,5€¢,602 FROM DA) AND
CBLIGATICN OF TCLLERS €,552,e¢2 (DCLS 4,222,028 FROM

® ESF AND DOLLERS 2,550,008 FROM DA) DURING FY 1583.

-
=
-
==

&. TEE NARRATIVE OF PREVIOUS CONGRESSIONAL

@ NOTIFICATION REMAINS UNCEANGED. I THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS
ARE NEEDED TO SUPPORT LAEORE UNIVERSITY OF MANAGEMENT
SCIENCES (LOUMS) PRIMARILY FCR CONSTRUCTION OF

€ PERMANENT FACILITIES, AND FOR TA AND COMMODITIES, ALL
70 EELP STRENGTZEN THE INSTITUTION. REVISED JUTPUTS

5 Ah& A.1.T. INPUTS FOR TSTP ARE AS FOLLOKS:

v - u:‘.uf‘. QUi rUTIs
INDIVIIUALS TRAINEL IN PAEISTEN 4,220
INDIVIDUALS TRAINED IN TEIRD .COUNTRY 1,2¢2

© INDIVITDUALS TRAINED IN USA <= 7,2v0
INTENSIVE ENGLISE LANGUAGE COURSES 32

PPRN STRENGTEENED TRAINING INSTITOUTIONS 20

£ SIUDENTS EARNING 522 PLUS TOEFL SCORES 1,30
FACILITIES COKRSTRUCTED ONE

7 k. MEJOR A.I.D. IKPUTE LIFE OF PROJECT
- {(DOL3 2382)

£) TLCEKICAL ASSISTANCE ‘ 16,20¢

: T

£5502
)
KELL
anpr
a
DM UKCLASSIFIED ISLAMLEAD 215523/21
e
)

.


http:UNCEANGED.fz




